



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

LEE LEVINE and CHESTER COUNTY §  
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT FUND, §  
§  
Plaintiffs-Below, §  
Appellants, § No. 238, 2019  
§  
v. § Court Below:  
§ The Court of Chancery of  
ENERGY TRANSFER L.P., LE GP, § the State of Delaware  
LLC, KELCY L. WARREN, JOHN W. §  
MCREYNOLDS, MARSHALL S. § Cons. C.A. No. 12197-VCG  
MCCREA III, MATTHEW S. §  
RAMSEY, K. RICK TURNER, §  
WILLIAM P. WILLIAMS, RAY §  
DAVIS, and RICHARD D. BRANNON, §  
§  
Defendants-Below, §  
Appellees. §

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER  
& CHECK, LLP**

Marc A. Topaz  
Lee D. Rudy  
Eric L. Zagar  
Michael C. Wagner  
Grant D. Goodhart III  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, Pennsylvania 19087  
(610) 667-7706

**PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOTT, P.A.**

Michael Hanrahan (Del. No. 941)  
Paul A. Fioravanti, Jr. (Del. No. 3808)  
Kevin H. Davenport (Del. No. 5327)  
Samuel L. Closic (Del. No. 5468)  
Eric J. Juray (Del. No. 5765)  
1310 N. King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 888-6500

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants*

Dated: July 22, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Defendants.....	5
B. Operative Provisions of the LPA .....	6
C. ETE Agrees to a Merger that Quickly Becomes Unattractive .....	7
D. ETE Devises the CPUs as a Hedge Against Distribution Cuts.....	8
E. The Public Offering Faces a Williams Roadblock.....	9
F. The Private Placement.....	11
G. Defendants Engage in a Sham Process and Falsify Records .....	12
H. ETE Distributes the CPUs.....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY DENYING RELIEF.....	15
A. Question Presented.....	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of the Argument .....	15
1. Section 7.6 of the LPA Prohibits Conflicted Transactions .....	16
2. The Court of Chancery Held the Issuance Was Not Fair and Reasonable .....	17
a. The Court of Chancery Found an Unfair Process.....	18
b. The Court Below Found Unfair Price.....	19
3. Denial of Relief Based on Considering CPU Terms in Isolation Was Legally and Financially Erroneous .....	20
4. The Court of Chancery Improperly Required Proof of Damages at the Time of Conversion.....	25
5. The Court Below Erroneously Held that Plaintiffs Only Sought Cancellation of the Entire Issuance.....	27

6.	The Court’s Denial of Relief Was Premised on Inconsistent Determinations Concerning the Public Offering .....	30
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY COMMITTED LEGAL ERROR BY HOLDING “DISTRIBUTION” WAS UNAMBIGUOUS .....	32
A.	Question Presented .....	32
B.	Scope of Review .....	32
C.	Merits of Argument .....	32
1.	The Court of Chancery’s “Unambiguous” Definition Is Not Supported by the LPA .....	32
2.	The Court of Chancery Misconstrued the Interrelationship Between Section 5.8 and Section 5.10(a) .....	34
3.	The Court of Chancery’s Percentage Interest Construction Was Incorrect .....	35
4.	The Court of Chancery’s Reliance on a Dictionary Definition Was Error .....	38
5.	The Vice Chancellor’s Evaluation of Consideration Was Erroneous .....	41
6.	Post-Board Approval Changes Invalidated Amendment 5 and the CPUs .....	42
	CONCLUSION .....	44
	<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2254706 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2018) .....	Exhibit A
	<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 12197-VCG Order and Final Judgment (May 6, 2019) .....	Exhibit B
	<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 12197-VCG Transcript on Motions to Compel and the Court’s Rulings (August 23, 2016) .....	Exhibit C

*In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.*,  
Cons. C.A. No. 12197-VCG  
Order in letter form to Counsel from Vice Chancellor Glasscock re:  
Clarification to telephonic bench ruling on Plaintiffs’ Motion to  
Compel (August 24, 2016).....Exhibit D

*In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.*,  
Cons. C.A. No. 12197-VCG  
Telephonic Rulings of the Court on Motions in Limine and Motions  
to Compel Productions and Pretrial Conference  
(February 13, 2018) ..... Exhibit E

*In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.*,  
2019 WL 994045 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2019).....Exhibit F

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<hr/>	
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	27
<i>Auriga Capital Corp. v. Gatz Properties, LLC</i> , 40 A.3d 839 (Del. Ch.) .....	27
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 159 A.3d 242 (Del. 2017) .....	passim
<i>Brinckerhoff v. Enbridge Energy Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1757283 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2016).....	43
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 2001 WL 536911 (Del. Ch. May 11, 2001).....	29
<i>Clarke v. Clarke</i> , 2013 WL 4505370 (Ill. App. Ct. Aug. 20, 2013) .....	34
<i>CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC</i> , 206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018) .....	15
<i>Comrie v. Enterasys Networks, Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	25
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 155 A3d 358 (Del. 2017) .....	27
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010) .....	41
<i>Duncan v. Theratx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001) .....	26
<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3500224 (Del. Ch. July 31, 2017) .....	1
<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 782495 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2017) .....	passim

<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 2254706 (Del. Ch. May 17, 2018).....	passim
<i>In re Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. Unitholder Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 994045 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2019).....	3, 20
<i>Feldman v. Soon-Shiong</i> , 2018 WL 2124063 (Del. Ch. May 8, 2018).....	25
<i>Fox v. CDX Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4571398 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2015) .....	26
<i>Gatz Properties, LLC v. Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....	29
<i>Genecor Int’l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000) .....	26
<i>Gotham Partners, L.P. v. Hallwood Realty Partners, L.P.</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002) .....	17, 29
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939) .....	29
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts &amp; Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011) .....	29
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , 918 A.2d 1172 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	41
<i>Levine v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 2347982 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2016).....	1
<i>In re Loral Space &amp; Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	29
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. American Legacy Foundation</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006) .....	38, 39
<i>Madison Ave. Inv. Partners, LLC v. America First Real Estate Inv. Partners</i> , L.P., 806 A.2d 165 (Del. Ch. 2002).....	33

<i>Nash v. Schock</i> , 1998 WL 474161 (Del. Ch. July 23, 1998) .....	16
<i>Norton v. K-Sea Transp. Partners L.P.</i> , 67 A.3d 354 (Del. 2013) .....	17, 40
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals Holdings, Inc. v. Crestview-Oxbow Acquisition, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 482 (Del. 2019) .....	15
<i>SI Management L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998) .....	32
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015) .....	25
<i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....	28
<i>Thorpe v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996) .....	29
<i>Valeant Pharm. Int’l v. Jerney</i> , 921 A.2d 732 (Del. Ch.) .....	29
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. Jan. 30, 1985).....	16
<i>The Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3576682 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2016).....	3, 8, 14
<i>The Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P.</i> , 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017) .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-604 .....	41
15 <i>Del. C.</i> § 15-101(4) .....	39
